

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/25/2021 12:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99017-4

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHAMIM MOHANDESSI and JOSEPH GRACE,

Petitioners,

v.

URBAN VENTURE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; VULCAN INC., a Washington corporation; 2200 CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation; 2200 RESIDENTIAL ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation; GARY ZAK, an individual; BRIAN CROWE, an individual, BRANDON MORGAN, an individual and JOHN DOES 1-15; individuals or entities,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS URBAN VENTURE LLC AND VULCAN INC.'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

John C. Dippold, WSBA No. 25658
Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
S. Jay Terry, WSBA No. 28448
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512
Parker R. Keehn, WSBA No. 40555
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Respondents/Cross
Appellants Urban Venture LLC and
Vulcan Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index to Appendices.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Urban Venture executed and recorded the “Master” condominium declaration for a four-unit, mixed-use condominium in 2006.	2
B. As required by the Condominium Act, chapter 64.34 RCW, the Master Declaration allocates percentage interests in common elements and common expenses among the four units.	3
C. Plaintiffs long criticized the Master Declaration’s allocation of common expenses as unlawful and discriminatory, including in a previous lawsuit.	3
D. The 2200 Residential Association released all potential claims on behalf of its membership in a 2012 settlement agreement.....	4
E. Nine years after the Master Declaration was executed and recorded, Plaintiffs filed this suit primarily challenging the common-expense allocation.	5
F. The trial court dismissed all claims on summary judgment and awarded certain attorney’s fees under the 2012 settlement agreement. The Court of Appeals affirmed.	5
IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	6

	<u>Page</u>
A.	The Court of Appeals applied settled law in affirming the dismissal of Plaintiffs’ individually asserted claims as barred by the statute of limitations..... 6
B.	The Court of Appeals applied settled law in dismissing the claims Plaintiffs purported to assert derivatively on behalf of the Residential and Master associations. 9
1.	This Court has never allowed derivative suits by nonprofit members. 9
2.	Application of statutory-interpretation principles shows that the Legislature’s omission of authority to pursue derivative suits was deliberate. 11
C.	The Court of Appeals applied settled law in holding that Plaintiffs were liable under the 2012 settlement agreement for the attorney’s fees Defendants incurred in defeating Plaintiffs’ effort to invalidate that agreement. 14
V.	REQUEST FOR FEES 17
VI.	CONCLUSION..... 17

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A: Table of Amendments to Washington
Nonprofit Corporations Act, chapter 24.03
RCW, since 2002

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>2200 Residential Ass'n v. Grace</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1011, 2016 WL 3982901 (2016).....	4
<i>Antonius v. King County</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	8
<i>Ballard Square Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Dynasty Constr. Co.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006).....	12
<i>Bangerter v. Hat Island Cmty. Ass'n</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 718, 472 P.3d 998 (2020).....	13
<i>Bellevue Pac. Ctr. Ltd. P'ship v. Bellevue Pac. Tower Condo. Owners Ass'n</i> , 171 Wn. App. 499, 287 P.3d 639 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Davis v. Harrison</i> , 25 Wn.2d 1, 167 P.2d 1015 (1946).....	10
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 47 Wn. App. 272, 734 P.2d 949 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1024 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Haslund v. City of Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	6
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	15
<i>Lundberg ex rel. Orient Foundation v. Coleman</i> , 115 Wn. App. 172, 60 P.3d 595 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1010 (2003)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Matter of Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 825 P.2d 690 (1992).....	8

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Perez-Crisantos v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, 389 P.3d 476 (2017).....	12
<i>Schreiner Farms, Inc. v. Am. Tower, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 154, 293 P.3d 407 (2013).....	6
<i>Sound Infiniti, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 169 Wn.2d 199, 237 P.3d 241 (2010).....	10
<i>Spokane County v. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 192 Wn.2d 453, 430 P.3d 655 (2018).....	16
<i>Washington Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Washington Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	13
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 789, 423 P.3d 890 (2018).....	13

Other State Cases

<i>Beazer Homes Holding Corp. v. District Court</i> , 128 Nev. 723, 291 P.3d 128 (2012).....	17
---	----

Federal Cases

<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618, 628, 127 S. Ct. 2162, 167 L. Ed. 2d 982 (2007).....	8
<i>Mikula v. Allegheny County of Pennsylvania</i> , 583 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101, 122 S. Ct. 2061, 153 L. Ed. 2d 106 (2002).....	8
<i>St. Anthony Med. Ctrs. v. Kent</i> , 748 Fed. Appx. 104 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), (4)	1
RAP 18.1(j).....	17
RCW 4.16.080(2).....	6
RCW 23B.01.400(35)	10, 11
RCW 23B.07.400	10
RCW 24.03.005(15).....	11
RCW 24.03.030(1).....	11
RCW 24.03.040	12, 14
RCW 24.03.103(1).....	14
RCW 24.03.266(1).....	14
RCW 64.34.224(1)	3
RCW 64.34.304(1).....	15
RCW 64.34.455	8, 9, 14, 17
